J. Org. Chem. 1987,52, 125-129
Absolute Configurations of Enantiomeric
1,2-Dihydrobenzo[ b Ifluoranthene-trans -1,2-diols and Diastereomeric
1,2,3,3a-Tetrahydrobenzo[ b ]fluorant hene- trans - 1,2-diols'
Shen K. Yang,*t Mohammad Mushtaq,+ and Lou-sing Kan*
Department of Pharmacology, F. Edward Hgbert School of Medicine, Uniformed Services University of the
Health Sciences, Bethesda, Maryland 20814-4799, and Division of Biophysics, School of Hygiene and Public
Health, The Johns Hopkins University, Baltimore, Maryland 21205

2
7
Figure 1. Structure and numbering system of 1,2-dihydro-
benzo[b]fluoranthene-truns-l,2-diol (l), diastereomeric 1,2,3,3a-
tetrahydrobenzo[b]fluoranthenetruns-1,2-diols (2a and 2e which
differ in conformational preferences), and benzo[b]fluoranthene
(3). The abbreviations ee (quasidiequatorial) and aa (quasidiaxial)
indicate the preferred conformations of the hydroxyl groups.
A
2 5 0  350  2 5 0  350
WAVELENGTH ( nm )
Figure 2. (A) UV absorption and CD spectra of optically pure
2a-2 (- - -, em- 266 nm; sample concn 1.0 Az,/mL) and 2e-2 (--,
e,, 266 nm; sample concn 1.0 A,/mL). CD spectra of 2a-1 and
2e-1 (not shown) are mirror images to those of 2a-2 and 2e-2,
respectively. (B) UV absorption and CD spectra of the bis(p-
(dimethy1amino)benzoate) derivative derived from an optically
pure 2e-2 (cmax 317 nm; sample concn 1.0 A3,,/mL).
also occurred, resulting in a negative CD band a t  315 nm
(Figure 2B). The negative CD band a t  324 nm in the
(2) Monographs on the Evaluation of Carcinogenic Risk of Chemicals
to Man, Vol. 3, International Agency for Research on Cancer, Lyon,
France, pp 69-90.
(3) Wynder, E. L.; Hoffmann, D. Cancer 1966, 12, 1194-1199.
(4) Amin, A.; LaVoie, E. J.; Hecht, S. S. Carcinogenesis 1982, 3,
171-174.
(5) Amin, S.; Hussian, N.; Brielmann, H.; Hecht, S. S. J. Org. Chem.
1984, 49, 1091-1095.
(6) Yang, S. K.; Mushtaq, M.; Chiu, P.-L. In Polycyclic Hydrocarbons
and Cancer; Harvey, R. G.,  Ed.; ACS Symposium Series 283, American
Chemical Society; Washington, D.C., 1985; pp 19-34.
(7) Conney, A. H. Cancer Res. 1982,42,4875-4917.
(8 )  Harada, N.; Chen, S-M.; Nakanishi, K. J. Am. Chem. SOC. 1975,
97, 5345-5352.
(9) Yang, S K.; Mushtaq, M.; Weems, H. B.; Fu, P. P. J. Liq. Chro-
253 Itv & 00 0
z c  / I  1R,2P
= - l o
I > , ,  . I I I I , - ,  1 I I .  I I , ,  ,
- 13.2
296 nm
250 350
WAVELENGTH ( nm )
Figure 3. UV absorption and CD spectra of an optically pure
enantiomer of 3 more strongly retained by the CSP (e- 253 nm;
sample concn 1.0 AZ5,/mL).
exciton chirality CD spectrum, however, provided the
evidence that the enantiomer of 2e more strongly retained
by the CSP has a 1R,2R absolute stereochemistry.1°
The enantiomers of 1 were also separated by CSP-HPLC
(Table I). The more strongly retained enantiomer by the
CSP (see CD spectrum in Figure 3) was converted by
catalytic hydrogenation to  two diastereomers which, after
separation by normal-phase HPLC, had identical CD
spectra to  those of 2a-2 and 2e-2 (both are more strongly
retained enantiomers by the CSP),l1 respectively. Since
2e-2 has a 1R,2R absolute configuration (Figure 2B), the
absolute configuration of the more strongly retained en-
antiomers of 2a and 1 by the CSP are therefore deduced
to also have 1R,2R absolute configurations.
The chemical shifts and coupling constants of protons
of 1 ,2a ,  and 2e by 1D NMR analyses are shown in Table
111. 1D and 2D C0SYl2 analyses of 2e in acetone-d, with
a trace of D 2 0  indicate that  2a and 2e are a pair of con-
formers. The resonance signals of hydroxyl protons are